
222

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Reducing 
Domestic Abuse

Thursday, 21st February, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor McEwing (Chair)
Councillor Harwood (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Galton
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Laurent
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor Payne

Democratic Support Officer 
Emily Goodwin
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email:  emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Contact
Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – 
Reducing Domestic Abuse

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have instructed the Scrutiny 
Panel to undertake an inquiry into reducing 
domestic abuse.

Purpose: To consider what more may be 
done in Southampton to reduce domestic 
abuse with a focus on preventing people 
from abusing their intimate partner.

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast.  However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs 
is interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be 
recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them doing so.
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Council’s website. 

The Southampton City Council Strateg
[...]
o the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2019 and to deal with any matters arising.

6  REDUCING AND PREVENTING PEOPLE FROM BECOMING PERPETRATORS OF 
DOMESTIC ABUSE IN SOUTHAMPTON - WHAT ARE THE GAPS? (Pages 5 - 14)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance requesting that the Panel consider the 
comments made by the invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in 
the review.

Wednesday, 13 February 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING DOMESTIC ABUSE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Coombs, Galton, Harwood, Laurent, McEwing, Mitchell and 
Payne

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
RESOLVED that:
 
(i)  Councillor McEwing be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2018/19; and
(ii)  Councillor Harwood be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

2. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
Councillor McEwing stated that she attended the Southampton Domestic and Sexual 
Abuse Strategic Group.

3. INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance recommending 
that the Panel note the terms of reference and discuss, amend and approve a final 
version of the outline inquiry project plan.

The Panel noted that paragraph 3 of the report referred to “future of work” this was 
replaced with “reducing domestic abuse”.

RESOLVED that the terms of reference and outline inquiry project plan be approved 
subject to an amendment to section 3. Background that deleted the duplicate bullet 
point.

4. REDUCING AND PREVENTING PEOPLE FROM BECOMING PERPETRATORS OF 
DOMESTIC ABUSE IN SOUTHAMPTON - INTRODUCTION, CONTEXT AND 
BACKGROUND 
The panel received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance 
requesting that the Panel consider the comments made by the invited guests and use 
the information provided as evidence in the review.

Following discussion with invited representatives the following information was 
received:

Sara Kirkpatrick - Research and Services Development Manager, Respect

 A presentation introducing the issue of domestic abuse, risk factors, and the 
importance of prevention was delivered by Sara Kirkpatrick.

 In addition to the points raised in the presentation, Sara made the following key 
points:

o The biggest factor which increases propensity to use abusive behaviour or 
continue to use abusive behaviour is social acceptance of ‘low level’ 
abusive or oppressive behaviour. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 2 -

o Support services for victims and children are vital. Refuges, Independent 
Domestic Violence Advisors (IDVAs) and outreach services save and 
improve lives every day, and a robust criminal justice system has a crucial 
role to play in administering justice and protecting current and future 
victims. But unless communities engage directly with perpetrators, 
domestic violence will not stop.  

o A number of initiatives had been shown to decrease incidents of intimate 
partner abuse.  These included awareness raising campaigns and 
leadership.

o Working directly with perpetrators had delivered promising results. The 
CARA early intervention model delivered by Hampton Trust was 
referenced as an example of good practice.

o As the appetite for innovation and a broader range of solutions to 
challenge or disrupt abusive behaviour increases these innovations 
should be developed in consultation and cooperation with survivor 
services.

o The recent Government publication Transforming the Response to 
Domestic Abuse Consultation Response and Draft Bill contains some 
elements that may help to levels of reduce domestic abuse.  This includes 
the introduction of regulations and statutory guidance for schools on 
Relationships Education, Relationships and Sex Education, and Health 
Education.

Dan King - Service Lead, Intelligence and Strategic Analysis, SCC
Karen Marsh – IDVA Service Manager, SCC

 A presentation providing the Panel with an overview of domestic abuse in 
Southampton was delivered by Dan King and Karen Marsh.

 In addition to the points raised in the presentation, the following key points were 
made:

o A detailed Domestic Abuse Needs Assessment was being undertaken by 
the Intelligence and Strategic Analysis Team to inform the next iteration of 
the Southampton Domestic and Sexual Abuse Multi-Agency Strategy.

o Southampton had a very high domestic abuse reporting rate in 
Southampton.

o Over 3,000 domestic violence crimes were recorded by Hampshire 
Constabulary for Southampton in 2017/18.  Figures rose 7% last year, the 
4th consecutive year it has increased in Southampton.

o The highest recorded rates of domestic violence and abuse were in the 
most deprived communities in Southampton.

o Southampton has a strong multi-agency response that is victim focused.
o Volume of high risk referrals continues to rise.

The Panel noted that:
 Southampton has a very high domestic abuse reporting rate and this figure 

continues to rise.
 Support services for victims and children are vital. Refuges, Independent 

Domestic Violence Advisors (IDVAs) and outreach services save and improve 
lives every day, and a robust criminal justice system has a crucial role to play in 

Page 2



- 3 -

administering justice and protecting current and future victims. But unless 
communities engage directly with perpetrators, domestic violence will not stop.  

 A number of initiatives have been shown to decrease incidents of intimate 
partner abuse.  These include Domestic Violence Perpetrator Programmes 
working in partnership with support services and prevention work, such as 
awareness raising campaigns.

RESOLVED that the comments made by Sara Kirkpatrick - Research and Services 
Development Manager, Respect; Dan King - Service Lead, Intelligence and Strategic 
Analysis, Southampton City Council; and Karen Marsh – IDVA Service Manager, 
Southampton City Council be noted and used as evidence in the review.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL
SUBJECT: REDUCING AND PREVENTING PEOPLE FROM 

BECOMING PERPETRATORS OF DOMESTIC ABUSE 
IN SOUTHAMPTON – WHAT ARE THE GAPS?

DATE OF DECISION: 21 FEBRUARY 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sandra Jerrim Tel: 023 8029 6039

E-mail: S.Jerrim@NHS.net
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the second meeting of the ‘Reducing and 
Preventing People from Becoming Perpetrators of Domestic Abuse in Southampton 
Inquiry’ the Panel will be considering the following issues: 

 The local services in Southampton
 The link between current services and perpetrators
 Potential and identified gaps

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the 

invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the 
review.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the review process.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. For the second meeting of the Inquiry, the Panel will be provided with an 

outline of the local services in Southampton by Sandra Jerrim, Senior 
Commissioner from the Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU).  This will 
include information on how resources are apportioned across the different 
service areas and feedback from providers on their role in identifying and 
signposting perpetrators.

4. The Panel will then be provided with information about services that are 
provided in Southampton who seek to reduce and prevent people from 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



becoming or continue to perpetrate domestic abuse. This will be provided in 
the form of presentations. 

5. Yellow Door have been asked to deliver a presentation about the Star 
Project, reflecting the work that they do with young people raising awareness 
about healthy relationships.

6. The Hampton Trust will provide information about the perpetrator services 
they deliver in Southampton; the Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme 
(DAPP), CARA and the LINX service.   

7. The Hampshire & Isle of Wight Community Rehabilitation Company have 
been invited to present on the Building Better Relationships programme.  
This is a nationally accredited programme designed to reduce re-offending 
by adult male offenders convicted of intimate partner violence.

8. Jane White, Service Lead – Children’s Social Care, on behalf of Children 
Services will present findings from the Self-Evaluation of Children Living with 
Domestic Abuse, focusing on the work being done by, and with, Children’s 
Services to prevent and reduce domestic abuse. This will capture early 
intervention initiatives designed to prevent domestic a
[...]
ferals from non 
Police sources to PIPPA

• Numbers of staffed trained by 
PIPPA

• Number of sectors engaged in 
training via PIPPA

Increase the numbers of staff trained across partners in relevant services to enable them 
to identify victims of domestic abuse and signpost to appropriate support.

DSA strategic 
group

Increase the number of strategic partners adopting workforce operational policies in 
relation to DSA.

DSA strategic 
group

Children and 
young people 
at the heart of 
our response

Actively seek funding from external sources to deliver targeted and evidence based support 
to those aged 0-10 year olds exposed to DSA, alongside exploring longer term provision

DSA strategic 
group

• Number of children and young 
people living in high risk DSA 
households

• % child protection plans with DSA 
as a factor

• Numbers accessing  STAR project

Sustain the current provision around healthy relationships (STAR Project), in all 
secondary educational settings to support more vulnerable young people.

DSA strategic 
group

Expand links within “Families Matter” and wider Prevention and Early Help services to 
support a wider range of services and families.

DSA strategic 
group

Focus on 
perpetrators

Focus on perpetrator interventions that support behaviour change by

• Increasing interventions

• Identification and tracking

• Colocation to aid improved workforce awareness 

DSA strategic 
group

• Number of arrests relating to DV 
and sexual violence

• Number of DVPN/DVPO issued

• Numbers attending CARA 

Review the effectiveness of commissioned services for perpetrators. DSA strategic 
group

Improve identification and referrals from substance misuse and mental health services 
into the DAPP perpetrator service.

DSA strategic 
group

Engaged, 
involved and 
empowered 
communities

Increase current levels of engagement with diverse and marginalised communities, to 
raise their awareness and understanding of all forms of DSA, via dedicated resource in
[...]
ing problem because DVA is a 

symptom of VAWG 
 Swift consistent justice response
 Reliable supportive victim survivor response for all responding agencies
 Whole community response 
 Routine enquiry
 Awareness raising campaigns
 Leadership

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Reducing and preventing people from becoming perpetrators of domestic abuse in Southampton - What are the gaps?
	Appendix 1 - dsa strategy.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Good practice.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING DOMESTIC ABUSE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors McEwing (Chair), Harwood (Vice-Chair), Galton, Coombs, 
Laurent, Mitchell and Payne

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

6. REDUCING AND PREVENTING PEOPLE FROM BECOMING PERPETRATORS OF 
DOMESTIC ABUSE IN SOUTHAMPTON - WHAT ARE THE GAPS? 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance 
requesting that the Panel consider the comments made by the invited guests and use 
the information provided as evidence in the review.

Following discussion with invited representatives the following information was 
received:

Sandy Jerrim, Senior Commissioner from the Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU) – 
Local Services Southampton  - 

 Currently, Southampton works mainly with victims and children but lacks the 
same level of commitment to working and intervening with perpetrators. 

o As well as services provided through the Office of the Police Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) and probation, there are other service providers 
outside of social care that will have some involvement with perpetrators, 
such as drug and alcohol misuse services, Child & Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS).

o There is no focus within areas on deprivation to identify or respond to 
domestic abuse and few services targeting Adverse Childhood 
Experiences (ACEs).

 Children and Families Services has become the prominent referral route to the 
Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Partnership (DAPP) and other services.

 Funding towards domestic abuse perpetrators come from a variety of sources, 
typically The Ministry of Justice, OPCC, Southampton City Council, Big Lottery, 
and general fundraising, etc. 

 This results in the funding for a number of perpetrator and programmes being 
inconsistent and often short term.

 Overall in Southampton, and based on information available, it has been found 
that approximately £800,000 is spent on domestic abuse services annually: 89% 
of expenditure is on victim/survivor services and 11% perpetrator services 
(DAPP 6%, LINX 1%, and Building Better Relationships 2%). 

 From a survey questionnaire in regards to referrals to perpetrator services it has 
found that:

o All settings recognised and identified perpetrators.



- 5 -

o Survivor services focus on developing protective factors around the 
survivor.

o Responses show that survivor services are increasingly accepting their 
role in sharing intelligence about perpetrators and the benefits of this. 

Tara Doel, Frankie Snow and Nicci King – Yellow Door 

 The STAR Project delivers Relationship and Sexual Education, through 
interactive workshops, in Southampton and surrounding areas of Hampshire to 
children aged from 11+ to college and university level. 

o This is currently delivered to all secondary schools, majority of Primary 
schools and youth settings in Southampton. In 2017/18 The STAR Project 
has delivered to 11,985 young people in 2017/18.

o The STAR Project has been awarded as one of the top 10 examples of 
international best practise in a European Parliament report "Overview of 
Worldwide Best Practise for Rape Prevention & Assisting Victims” (2014).

 One of the aims of this service is to prevent abuse by teaching future potential 
perpetrators and victims of domestic abuse about healthy relationships, self-
esteem, and making informed decisions surrounding sex and relationships. They 
also provide advocacy support for children.

 The STAR Project has a very high positive feedback with 98% of children 
surveyed saying they understood more about what makes a healthy relationship. 
The majority of children attending participate in the survey.                    

 Funding sources of the STAR Project include: Southampton DSA Prevention and 
Early Intervention Contract, OPCC, universities, and general fundraising.  

 Bright Stars is another, therapeutic, programme also delivered by Yellow Door to 
support children who have witnessed adverse childhood experiences (ACE) from 
domestic abuse. 

 Yellow Door also has a three year running Diversity and Inclusions Advocacy 
group that helps engage with marginalised and minority groups on domestic and 
sexual abuse, supported by Hampshire Constabulary.

Tracey Rutherford (Deputy Chief Executive) and Chantal Hughes (Chief Executive) – 
Hampton Trust  

 The Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Partnership (DAPP) was established in 2016 
as a developmental service partnered by Hampton Trust, Aurora New Dawn, and 
BaseLine. 

o The DAPP has been academically evaluated by Southampton University 
in 2018. The Priority Perpetrator Identification Tool used within the DAPP, 
to assess the type of perpetrator by offences committed to trigger 
intervention, has been academically evaluated by Cardiff University.

 Hampshire Constabulary became the first police force in the UK to use 
conditional cautioning to intervene with perpetrators through the OPCC’s 
commissioning of Project CARA.

 Hampton Trust provides various programmes for early intervention with young 
people and perpetrators such as DARE, Turnaround, and LINX. The LINX 
provides 12 week intervention with young people associated with a backdrop of 
domestic abuse and/or exhibiting violent behaviour or aggression related to it.

 The Hampton Trust has worked in partnership with Hampshire Constabulary to 
pilot Multi Agency Tasking & Co-ordination (MATAC) in Southampton.  MATAC’s 



- 6 -

have been recognised by Respect as good practice that local authorities should 
have as a part of their local multiagency arrangements. 

 The Hampton Trust have also worked in co-location with other front line workers 
in domestic abuse to train and support them for their intervention and 
interactions with perpetrators. Hampton Trust hopes to expand this to ensure 
that other frontline practitioners can work with perpetrators and refer them to 
Hampton Trust in confidence. 

In addition the Panel received written evidence from Lauren Viney (Interchange 
Manager) – Hampshire and Isle of Wight Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC)

 Interventions made via the CRC are mostly court ordered, with exception to 
certain contract agreements that are in place for Building Better Relationships 
(BBR) delivery (such as Children and Family Court Advisory and Support 
Services (CAFCASS)).

 BBR is an accredited group work programme aimed to reduce re-offending and 
promote the safety of current and future partners and children whilst working 
collaboratively with other agencies.

o  The BBR has shown an 82% of completion by perpetrators in 2017. 
 Help is a new healthy relationship intervention for male Service Users with 

identified relationship difficulties. The programme is an early intervention and 
can be delivered to Service Users who have DA convictions or with those who 
have identified relationship problems which are a factor in their general offending 
behaviour. 

o Help will replace all existing local Domestic Abuse non accredited 
activities within the CRCs. 

 Creating Safer Relationships (CSR) is a 1:1 healthy relationship intervention for 
male Service Users with identified relationship difficulties. The CSR aims to help 
men make sense of their own world and find ways to develop and maintain 
positive and functional relationships.

RESOLVED that the information and comments received at the meeting by the above 
be noted and used as evidence in the review.


